

03-1445-cr(L)

To be Argued By:
DAVID A. RING

United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

Docket No. 03-1445-cr(L), 04-0751-cr

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee,

-vs-

WILFREDO PEREZ, aka Wil and Wilfred, SANTIAGO
FELICIANO, aka Jay aka Fat Jay, FAUSTO GONZALEZ

Defendants,

JOSE ANTONIO PEREZ, aka Tony,
RAYMOND PIÑA, aka Shorty

Defendants-Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

KEVIN J. O'CONNOR
*United States Attorney
District of Connecticut*

DAVID A. RING
Assistant United States Attorney
WILLIAM J. NARDINI
Assistant United States Attorney (of counsel)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	v
Statement of Jurisdiction	xiv
Statement of Issues Presented for Review	xv
Preliminary Statement	1
Statement of the Case	3
Statement of Facts	5
A. Prelude to the Murder	5
B. Kidnapping of Ollie Berrios	7
C. Foiled Robbery Plans	9
D. The Murder Plot	10
E. The Murder	12
F. Phone Calls	14
G. Aftermath	16
Summary of Argument	17
Argument	20

I. The Evidence at Trial Was Sufficient to Support the Jury’s Verdict Finding the Defendant Guilty of Conspiring to Commit Murder-for-hire	20
A. Relevant Facts	20
B. Governing Law and Standard of Review	20
C. Discussion	22
II. The Evidence at Trial Was Sufficient to Support the Jury’s Verdict Finding the Defendant Guilty of Using a Facility in Interstate Commerce in Furtherance of Murder-for-hire	28
A. Relevant Facts	28
B. Governing Law and Standard of Review	29
C. Discussion	32
III. The Evidence at Trial Was Sufficient to Support the Jury’s Verdict Finding the Defendant Guilty of Count Four, and the Court Did Not Commit Plain Error When Instructing the Jury	36
A. Relevant Facts	36

B. Governing Law and Standard of Review . . .	38
1. Standard of Review	38
2. The VICAR Statute	40
C. Discussion	41
IV. The District Court Did Not Commit Clear Error by Admitting Testimony Regarding Defendant’s Photo-spread Identification	49
A. Relevant Facts	49
B. Governing Law and Standard of Review . . .	53
C. Discussion	55
V. It Was Not an Abuse of Discretion for the District Court to Admit Testimony Regarding the Perez Organization’s Possession of Drugs and Weapons	62
A. Relevant Facts	62
B. Governing Law and Standard of Review . . .	64
C. Discussion	64
Conclusion	71

Certification per Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(C)

Addendum

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

PURSUANT TO “BLUE BOOK” RULE 10.7, THE GOVERNMENT’S CITATION OF CASES DOES NOT INCLUDE “CERTIORARI DENIED” DISPOSITIONS THAT ARE MORE THAN TWO YEARS OLD.

<i>Bowen v. Yuckert</i> , 482 U.S. 137 (1987)	34
<i>Dunnigan v. Keane</i> , 137 F.3d 117 (2d Cir. 1998)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Griffin v. United States</i> , 502 U.S. 46 (1991)	42
<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> , 443 U.S. 307 (1979)	21
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 461 (1997)	39
<i>Manson v. Brathwaite</i> , 432 U.S. 98 (1977)	55
<i>Neil v. Biggers</i> , 409 U.S. 188 (1972)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Old Chief v. United States</i> , 519 U.S. 172 (1997)	68
<i>Parr v. United States</i> , 255 F.2d 86 (5th Cir. 1958)	68

<i>Pinkerton v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 640 (1946)	24, 27
<i>Raheem v. Kelly</i> , 257 F.3d 122 (2d Cir. 2001)	53
<i>State v. Fruean</i> , 63 Conn. App. 466 (2001)	41
<i>State v. Tucker</i> , 9 Conn. App. 161 (1986)	41
<i>United States v. Allen</i> , 341 F.3d 870 (9th Cir. 2003), <i>cert. denied</i> , 124 S. Ct. 1876 (2004)	68
<i>United States v. Ardito</i> , 782 F.2d 358 (2d Cir. 1986)	23
<i>United States v. Autuori</i> , 212 F.3d 105 (2d Cir. 2000)	22
<i>United States v. Baker</i> , 82 F.3d 273 (8th Cir. 1996)	32
<i>United States v. Bala</i> , 236 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 2000)	27
<i>United States v. Baez</i> , 349 F.3d 90 (2d Cir. 2003)	70
<i>United States v. Becerra</i> , 97 F.3d 669 (2d Cir. 1996)	65, 69

<i>United States v. Blackthorne</i> , 378 F.3d 449 (5th Cir. 2004)	22
<i>United States v. Bruno</i> , 383 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Carrillo</i> , 229 F.3d 177 (2d Cir. 2000)	45
<i>United States v. Ciak</i> , 102 F.3d 38 (2d Cir. 1996)	53, 61
<i>United States v. Concepcion</i> , 983 F.2d 369 (2d Cir. 1992)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Cope</i> , 312 F.3d 757 (6th Cir. 2002)	30, 34
<i>United States v. Delpit</i> , 94 F.3d 1134 (8th Cir. 1996)	22, 25
<i>United States v. Desena</i> , 260 F.3d 150 (2d Cir. 2001)	22
<i>United States v. Dhinsa</i> , 243 F.3d 635 (2d Cir. 2001)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Diaz</i> , 176 F.3d 52 (2d Cir. 1999)	46
<i>United States v. Dinome</i> , 86 F.3d 277 (2d Cir. 1996)	39

<i>United States v. Drury</i> , 344 F.3d 1089 (11th Cir. 2003); <i>en banc</i> review granted, 358 F.3d 1280 (11th Cir. 2004); <i>en banc</i> dismissed and remanded, 396 F.3d 1143 (11th Cir. 2005); <i>affirmed on remand</i> , 396 F.3d 1303 (11th Cir. 2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Fabian</i> , 312 F.3d 550 (2d Cir. 2002)	64, 69
<i>United States v. Feliciano</i> , 223 F.3d 102 (2d Cir. 2000)	44
<i>United States v. Fernandez</i> , 829 F.2d 363 (2d Cir. 1987)	65
<i>United States v. Finley</i> , 245 F.3d 199 (2d Cir. 2001)	53
<i>United States v. Garcia</i> , 992 F.2d 409 (2d Cir. 1993)	42
<i>United States v. George</i> , 266 F.3d 52 (2d Cir. 2001)	38
<i>United States v. Gil</i> , 297 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 2002)	31
<i>United States v. Giordano</i> , 260 F. Supp. 2d 477 (D. Conn. 2002)	32
<i>United States v. Gilbert</i> , 181 F.3d 152 (1st Cir. 1999)	32

<i>United States v. Grammatikos</i> , 633 F.2d 1013 (2d Cir. 1980)	22, 23
<i>United States v. Henry</i> , 325 F.3d 93 (2d Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 540 U.S. 907 (2003)	39
<i>United States v. Hernandez</i> , 141 F.3d 1042 (11th Cir. 1998)	22
<i>United States v. Hill</i> , 967 F.2d 226 (6th Cir. 1992)	59
<i>United States v. Holland</i> , 381 F.3d 80 (2d Cir. 2004), <i>cert. denied</i> , 125 S. Ct. 921 (2005)	64
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 335 F.3d 170 (2d Cir. 2003)	64
<i>United States v. Jacobowitz</i> , 877 F.2d 162 (2d Cir. 1989)	59
<i>United States v. Kwong</i> , 69 F.3d 663 (2d Cir. 1995)	59
<i>United States v. Locascio</i> , 6 F.3d 924 (2d Cir. 1993)	39
<i>United States v. Lovell</i> , 16 F.3d 494 (2d Cir. 1994)	23

<i>United States v. Mapp</i> , 170 F.3d 328 (2d Cir. 1999)	40, 42
<i>United States v. Marek</i> , 238 F.3d 310 (5th Cir. 2001) (en banc)	30, 31
<i>United States v. Masotto</i> , 73 F.3d 1233 (2d Cir. 1996)	39
<i>United States v. McDermott</i> , 245 F.3d 133 (2d Cir. 2001)	64
<i>United States v. Mohammed</i> , 27 F.3d 815 (2d Cir. 1994)	53
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 153 F.3d 34 (2d Cir. 1998)	21
<i>United States v. Naiman</i> , 211 F.3d 40 (2d Cir. 2000)	21, 39
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993)	39
<i>United States v. Paredes</i> , 950 F. Supp. 584 (S.D.N.Y. 1996)	31
<i>United States v. Photogrammetric Data Services, Inc.</i> , 103 F. Supp. 2d 875 (E.D. Va. 2000), <i>aff'd</i> , 259 F.3d 229 (4th Cir. 2001)	32

<i>United States v. Pimentel</i> , 346 F.3d 285 (2d Cir. 2003), <i>cert. denied</i> , 125 S. Ct. 451 (2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Rahman</i> , 189 F.3d 88 (2d Cir.1999)	45
<i>United States v. Reyes</i> , 302 F.3d 48 (2d Cir. 2002)	22
<i>United States v. Richeson</i> , 338 F.3d 653 (7th Cir. 2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Salameh</i> , 152 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 1998)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Shabani</i> , 513 U.S. 10 (1994)	22
<i>United States v. Simmons</i> , 923 F.2d 934 (2d Cir. 1991)	53, 60
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 842 F. Supp. 96 (S.D.N.Y. 1994)	30
<i>United States v. Thai</i> , 29 F.3d 785 (2d Cir. 1994)	45
<i>United States v. Thomas</i> , 274 F.3d 655 (2d Cir. 2001) (en banc)	39
<i>United States v. Tortora</i> , 30 F.3d 334 (2d Cir. 1994)	53, 59

<i>United States v. Vegas</i> , 27 F.3d 773 (2d Cir. 1994)	65
<i>United States v. Wade</i> , 388 U.S. 218 (1967)	49, 58
<i>United States v. Walker</i> , 191 F.3d 326 (2d Cir. 1999)	20
<i>United States v. Walsh</i> , 194 F.3d 37 (2d Cir. 1999)	20, 39
<i>United States v. Weathers</i> , 169 F.3d 336 (6th Cir. 1999)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Whab</i> , 355 F.3d 155 (2d Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 124 S. Ct. 2055 (2004)	38
<i>United States v. Wiener</i> , 534 F.2d 15 (2d Cir. 1976)	65
<i>United States v. Wilkerson</i> , 361 F.3d 717 (2d Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 125 S. Ct. 225 (2004)	38, 39
<i>United States v. Wong</i> , 40 F.3d 1347 (2d Cir. 1994)	54, 59
<i>United States v. Yousef</i> , 327 F.3d 56 (2d Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 124 S. Ct. 353 (2003)	64

Whitfield v. United States,
125 S. Ct. 687 (2005) 22

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 2 *passim*
18 U.S.C. § 924 4
18 U.S.C. § 1952 33
18 U.S.C. § 1958 *passim*
18 U.S.C. § 1959 *passim*
18 U.S.C. § 3231 xiv
18 U.S.C. § 3742 xiv
28 U.S.C. § 1291 xiv
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 53a-8 *passim*
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 53a-54a *passim*

RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 4 xiv, 5
Fed. R. Evid. 404 70
